the hedge derivatives to exactly match the terms of the hedged item to maximise hedge effectiveness.  The Group will follow its current policy of matching and hedging up to 80%
of sales revenues in US$.

Information about the Group’s foreign exchange contracts is provided in note 13.

At 30 June 2010, the Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency that is not designated in cash flow hedges.

2010 2009

$’000 $’000

Cash at bank 21,590 14,991

Trade receivables 6,400 15,766

Net exposure 27,990 30,757

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The +/-10% (2009: +/-5%) sensitivity is based on reasonably
possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of actual historical rates, for the Australian dollar to the US dollar, for the preceding 5 years and management’s
expectation of future movements.

page 86

An n u a lR e p o r t 2010

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2010

At 30 June 2010, had the US Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably Impact on post tax profit Impact on equity

possible movements  2010 2009 2010 2009

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD to USD   +10%  (2009: +5%) 2,412 1,010 (102) 1,120

AUD to USD   -10%  (2009: -5%) (4,616) (1,246) 124 (1,238)

The movements in profit are greater in 2010 due to the sensitivity increasing from +/-5% to +/-10% and changes to the provisional invoicing terms at Savannah.  The movements
in equity have reduced due to a fall in the value of forward commodity contracts.  Management believes the balance sheet date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure
inherent in the financial instruments.

(b)	 Interest rate risk

The Group has put in place a Cash Management Policy to ensure that up to 180 days (2009: 180 days) excess cash holdings are invested with a range of institutions that have
sufficient financial strength to ensure the security of the investments. The Group policy is to reduce and manage cash flow interest rate risk by ensuing a timely reduction in debt
obligations through scheduled debt repayments and non scheduled debt repayments when excess cash is available.

30 June 2010 30 June 2009
Weighted average

interest rate Balance Weighted average
interest rate Balance

% $’000 % $’000

Cash at bank and in hand 4.7% 39,398 4.9% 28,554

The following sensitivity is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity used is +/-50 basis points which is based on reasonably,
possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical Australian short term deposit rate movements over the last 3 years and management’s
expectation of future movements.

Judgements of reasonably possible movements Interest rate risk

- 0.5% +0.5%
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2010 Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 39,394 (11) - 11 -

Total increase/ (decrease) (11) - 11 -

Judgements of reasonably possible movements Interest rate risk

- 0.5% +0.5%
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2009 Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 28,554 (10) - 10 -

Total increase/ (decrease) (10) - 10 -

(c)	 Fair value measurements

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.

vision, commitment, results

page 87

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2010

As of 1 July 2009, the Group has adopted the amendment to AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures which requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following
fair value measurement hierarchy:

(a)	 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
(b)	 inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2),and

[…]

The Groups exposure to nickel prices is very high as approximately 80-85% of total revenue comes from the sale of nickel.  Nickel is sold on the basis of nickel prices quoted on the
London Metal Exchange (LME).

The Groups profit and loss account and balance sheet can be affected significantly by movements in nickel prices on the LME.  The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its nickel
prices exposure by using derivative instruments, principally forward sales contracts and put and call options.

To manage nickel price risk the Group deals in nickel forward sales contracts and put and call option contracts for the purposes of hedging against movement in nickel prices.  The
limits of hedging are set by the Board.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to commodity price risk. The +/-30% (2009: +/-10%) sensitivity is based on reasonably
possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical prices for the preceding 5 year period and management’s expectation of future movements.

page 88

An n u a lR e p o r t 2010

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2010

Price risk

 -30% +30%

Judgements of reasonably possible movements Carrying
amount Profit Other

Equity Profit Other
Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2010

Accounts receivable 17,250 (16,922) - 16,137 -

Derivatives   cash flow hedges (1,596) - (18,136) - (18,136)

Total increase/ (decrease) (16,922) (18,136) 16,137 (18,136)

Price risk

 -30% +30%

Judgements of reasonably possible movements Carrying
amount Profit Other

Equity Profit Other
Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2009

Accounts receivable 28,652 (4,423) - 872 -

Derivatives   cash flow hedges 33,588 - (4,002) - 4,002

Total increase/ (decrease) (4,423) (4,002) 872 4,002

(e)	 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and derivative instruments.

The Group’s maximum exposures to credit risk at reporting date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets, other than derivatives, is the carrying amount of these assets
as indicated in the balance sheet.

 In relation to derivative financial instruments, credit risk arises from the potential failure of counterparties to meet their obligations under the contract or arrangement.  The Group‘s
maximum credit risk exposure in relation to these is the total mark to market gain, should the counterparties not honour their obligations.